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PRC Official Activities

Wolfgang Bartke

AGREEMENTS WITH 

FOREIGN COUNTRIES

Bangladesh (Dec 21)

Trade agreement.

(XNA, Dec 21,1992)

Cuba (Dec 19)

Trade agreement for 1993. 

(XNA, Dec 19, 1992)

Egypt (Dec 03)

Loan agreement under which China 

offers 18.15 Million US$ in interest­

free Ioans to help Egypt develop small- 

and medium-sized projects. The loan 

will be repaid between 2003 and 2012 

in a 10-year grace period.

(XNA, Dec 3, 1992)

Ethiopia (Dec 05)

Agreement on economic and technolo- 

gical Cooperation. According to it, 

China will give Ethiopia an interest­

free loan for building complete sets of 

projects and equipment and for carry- 

ing out technological Cooperation. 

(XNA, Dec 5, 1992)

Mali (Dec 23)

A Agreement on a batch of interest­

free Ioans from China for use in 

cooperative projects;

B Notes exchange on a Chinese dona-

tion in the form of general goods. 

(XNA, Dec 23, 1992)

Mozambique (Dec 10)

A Agreement on economic and tech­

nological Cooperation;

B Exchange of letters on China 

providing a batch of general mate- 

rials.

(XNA, Dec 10, 1992)

North Korea (Dec 25)

Agreement on sports exchange. 

(XNA, Dec 25, 1992)

Russia (Dec 18)

Joint declaration of the PR China and 

the Russian Federation on the basic 

principles governing their bilateral 

relations.

Full text:

1) The two parties are of the view that 

to raise their bilateral relations to a 

new level and further strengthen and 

develop them accords with the funda­

mental interests of the two peoples and 

contributes to peace and stability in 

Asia and the world at large.

2) The People’s Republic of China and 

the Russian Federation regard each 

other as friends. They will develop 

friendly and good-neighbourly rela­

tions and mutually beneficial Coopera­

tion in accordance with the UN Char­

ter, the principles of mutual respect for 

sovereignty and territorial integrity, 

mutual non-aggression, non-inter- 

ference in each other’s internal affairs, 

equality and mutual benefit and peace- 

ful coexistence, and other universally 

accepted norms of international law.

The two parties emphasize that the 

right of a people to choose freely a 

road to development for their country 

should be respected and that dif- 

ferences in social System and ideology 

should not affect the normal growth of 

state-to-state relations.

3) The two parties affirm that all 

disputes between the two countries 

should be resolved by peaceful means. 

Neither party should resort to force or 

threat of force in any form against the 

other party, including the use of the 

territorial land, water and air space of 

a third country bordering the other 

party. For that purpose, a mechanism 

of dialogue should be established.

4) Neither party should join any milita- 

ry or political alliance against the other 

party, sign any treaty or agreement 

with a third country prejudicing the 

sovereignty and security interests of 

the other party, or allow its territory to 

be used by a third country to infringe 

on the sovereignty and security inter­

ests of the other party.

5) Proceeding from its recognition of 

the government of the People’s Repub­

lic of China as the sole legal govern­

ment representing the whole Chinba 

and Taiwan as an integral pari of 

Chinese territory, the Russian Federa­

tion shall not maintain any official ties 

or contracts with Taiwan. The eco­

nomic, scientific-technological and cul- 

tural exchanges between Russia and 

Taiwan shall be conducted on a non­

governmental basis.

6) Both parties wish to see the UN’s 

role and prestige enhanced and the 

purposes and principles of the UN 

Charter effectively implemented. They 

call for the observance of the norms of 

international law, the maintenance of 

international peace and security and 

the prevention of armed conflicts. The 

two parties shall actively engage in 

consultation with each other within the 

framework of the UN and shall attach 

importance to the consultation and 

Cooperation within the UN Security 

Council and among its permanent 

members.

7) The two parties reaffirm that 

neither China nor Russia will seek 

hegemony in the Asia-Pacific region or 

any other region in the world. They are 

opposed to hegemonism and power 

politics in any form.

8) The two parties believe that interna­

tional disarmament agreements that 

serve the interest of international 

peace, security and stability will con- 

tribute significantly to improved inter­

national Situation. They oppose any 

arms race and will take measures to 

strengthen the nuclear non-prolifera­

tion regime and to prevent the prolife- 

ration of other weapons of mass de- 

struction. The two parties reiterate that 

under no circumstances will they be 

the first to use nuclear weapons, or use 

or theaten to use such weapons against 

non-nuclear-weapon states and nu- 

clear-weapon-free zones.

9) The two parties shall work to 

promote peace, security, stability and 

prosperity in the Asia-Pacific region 

and facilitate the implementation of 

bilateral and multilateral Cooperation 

schemes that may help enhance mutual 

understanding among North-East 

Asien countries and promote their 

economic development.

10) The two parties shall expand their 

bilateral consultations on international 

issues. Such consultations shall cover, 

inter alia, consolidation of peace and 

security, promotion of Cooperation in
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Asia and the world, solutions to major 

global and regional issues and other is- 

sues of common interest.

11) For the purpose of promoting 

bilateral relations, mutual trust and 

understanding, the two parties agree to 

maintain regulär political dialogues at 

various levels, including high-level 

meetings and close Cooperation be- 

tween the foreign ministries of the two 

countries.

The two parties shall take necessary 

measures to expand exchanges be- 

tween the legislative, judicial and exe- 

cutive organs at the central and local 

levels and between social organizations 

of the two countries.

12) The two parties shall, proceeding 

from the relevant treaties which result- 

ed in the present China-Russia bound- 

aries and in accordance with the estab- 

lished norms of international law, con- 

tinue their negotiations, in the spirit of 

consultation on an equal footing, 

mutual understanding and mutual ac- 

commodation, on the unsettled bound- 

ary sections between the People’s 

Republic of China and the Russian 

Federation so as to find a fair and 

reasonable solution to the boundary 

question.

13) Both parties hold the view that the 

military forces in the Sino-Russian 

border areas should be reduced to the 

minimum level commensurate with the 

normal and good-neighbourly relations 

between the two countries. The two 

parties reaffirm that the agreement 

reached between the governments of 

China and the Soviet Union on 21st 

April 1990 shall serve as the basis for 

the negotiations and they will take 

concrete measures and make positive 

efforts to build up their mutual confi- 

dence and maintain tranquility in the 

border areas.

14) The two parties shall maintain 

military contracts according to the 

usual international practice so as to 

build up their mutual confidence and 

Cooperation in the military field. To 

this end, exchange Programmes shall 

be formulated and implemented.

15) The two parties shall cooperate in 

judicial assistance in civil and criminal 

cases and see to it that citizens of one 

party enjoy, in the territory of the 

other, the rights as stipulated in the 

existing relevant bilateral agreements 

and those arising from their respective 

international obligations relating to 

judicial assistance.

16) The two parties are ready to main- 

tain and develop their Cooperation in 

bilateral trade on the basis of equality 

and mutual benefit.

The two parties shall create favourable 

conditions for the trade ties within the 

framework of the agreements and pro- 

tocols between the two countries and 

for the direct trade between regions of 

the two countries including border 

areas, and that between their enter- 

prises, organizations and businessmen.

The two parties shall work to promote 

their economic and financial Coopera­

tion and vigorously strengthen bilateral 

economic ties. Such Cooperation shall 

cover areas of great importance to the 

two countries such as agriculture, bio- 

technology, energy, utilization of 

nuclear energy for peaceful purposes 

including nuclear safety, transporta- 

tion, infrastructures, communications 

and telecommunications, peaceful use 

of outer space, conversion of military 

industries to civil industries, and retail 

trade.

technological Information and the 

number of cooperative projects in their 

respective priority areas, and facilitate 

the implementation of those Pro­

grammes involving a third country. The 

two parties shall promote direct con­

tracts in the scientific and technologi­

cal field between Chinese and Russian 

organizations, scientific research insti- 

tutes, institutions of higher learning, 

scientific research and production 

amalgamations and Companies.

18) The two parties are ready to 

enhance their Cooperation in environ­

mental protection and strengthen co- 

ordination in the framework of multi­

lateral Cooperation.

19) The two parties shall promote and 

expand interflow in the fields of cul- 

ture, arts, education, Information, tou- 

rism and sports as well as exchanges 

between the youth of the two coun­

tries. They shall encourage direct ex­

changes between cultural organizations 

of the two countries and contacts be­

tween their citizens.

The two parties believe that the teach- 

ing of each other’s language and litera- 

ture is of great importance and shall 

cooperate in the training of cultural 

cadres, protection of national cultural 

heritage, translation, publication and 

intercollegiate exchanges.

20) The two parties shall cooperate in 

Cracking down on organized crimes 

and fighting international terrorism, 

illegal trafficking of drugs and 

weapons, and smuggling (including the 

smuggling of articles of historical or 

literary value and endangered animal 

and plant species).

21) The contents of this declaration 

shall in no way effect the obligations of 

each of the two parties to a third coun­

try, nor is it directed against any third 

country.

(XNA, Dec 18, 1992)

(XNA, Dec 18, 1992)

Tanzania and Zambia (Dec 09)

A Tripartite protocol on the 7th term 

of technical Cooperation for Tanza- 

nia-Zambia Railway (Tazara);

B Agreement on a Ioan of 60 million 

Yuan (11 million US$) provided by 

China for Tazara;

C Four protocols on rescheduling re- 

payment of Ioans due to the Chi­

nese government;

D Protocol of technical Cooperation, 

according to which China agrees to 

dispatch a railway expert team to

The two parties shall encourage new 

forms of economic Cooperation and 

create favourable conditions for them, 

especially in Investment and joint 

ventures. They shall help raise the ef- 

ficiency of their respective economic 

organizations and, to this end, ex­

change, as much as possible, economic 

Information with each other and make 

it available to industrialists and scho- 

lars of the two countries.

17) The two parties shall strengthen 

their Cooperation in the scientific and 

technological field, including research 

in basic and applied sciences and the 

spread of the research findings, in- 

crease the exchange of scientific and 

Russia (Dec 18)

A Agreement on state credits for 

deliveries from China to Russia of 

food goods to a total value of 300 

million Yuan;

B Protocol on commercial and eco­

nomic Cooperation in 1993;

C Agreement on outer space

D Memorandum on understanding on 

questions of military-technical Co­

operation;

E Agreement on visa-free trips by 

groups of tourists;

F Agreement on cultural Cooperation; 

G Agreement on scientific-technical

Cooperation;

H Agreement on Cooperation be­

tween Moscow and Beijing.
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Tanzania and Zambia to give tech- 

nical assistance to Tazara in the 

fields of planning, transportation, 

financial affairs, locomotives, rol- 

ling stock, signalling and telecom- 

munication in production and sup- 

plies, and to participate in the 

management of the railway opera- 

tions.

(XNA, Dec 18,1992)

Thailand (Dec 07)

Accord on the exchange of business In­

formation and expertise.

(XNA, Dec 8, 1992)

Vietnam (Dec 02)

A Agreement on encouragement and 

guarantee of Investments;

B Agreement on economic and tech- 

nical Cooperation;

C Agreement on cultural Cooperation. 

(XNA, Dec 2, 1992)

CHINA’S 

ECONOMIC AID

Nepal

The Gorakhali Rubber Plant built with 

Chinese technology and equipment 

was inaugurated by King Birendra on 

Dec 10, 1992. Located more than 120 

kilometers west of Kathmandu, the 

rubber plant has ended the history of 

Nepals entire dependence on the in­

ternational market for the supply of 

rubber tires. The factory is designed to 

produce 88,000 Standard sets of truck, 

bus, jeep and car tires annually, with 

relatively low prices and high quality. 

The products feil short of the demand 

in Nepal with some being exported to 

Bangladesh.

(XNA, Dec 10, 1992)

Pakistan

The construction of a 300-Megawatt 

nuclear power plant was inaugurated at 

Chashma in Mianwali District of 

Pakistan’s Punjab Province on Dec 26, 

1992. The Chashma Nuclear Power 

Plant is being supplied by China under 

a contract signed between the two 

countries in Beijing on Dec 31, 1991. 

Basic design work of the project has 

been completed and a preliminary 

safety analysis is expected to be ready 

soon. The Chashma Nuclear Power 

Plant will be Pakistan’s second power 

plant after Karachi Nuclear Power 

Plant which was commissioned in 1972. 

(XNA, Dec 26, 1992)
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PERSONAL DATA

Chen Guangwen r'
Elected deputy secretary oi Beijing CP. 

(XNA, Dec 17,1992)

Since Aug 1989 Chen has been mem- 

ber of the Standing Committee of Bei­

jing CP and director of its Organiza­

tion Department.

Chen Xitong

Elected secretary of Beijing CP. 

(XNA, Dec 17, 1992)

Chen has been mayor of Beijing since 

Apr 1983 and member of the Politbüro 

of the CCP 14th Central Committee 

since Oct this year.

Ding Guan’gen XT K

Appointed director of the Propaganda 

Department of the CCP Central 

Committee. (XNA, Dec 7,1992)

Ding has been director of the Depart­

ment of Unity Front Work under the 

CCP Central Committee since Nov 

1990 and member of Politbüro of the 

CCP 14th Central Committee since 

Oct 1992.

GuLinfang XL ^6

Appointed inspector-general of the 

People’s Police. (XNA, Dec 12, 1992)

Gu was born in 1928 in Jiangsu Prov­

ince. He once served in the 3rd Field 

Army. Later he served in security de- 

partments and finally was made vice- 

minister of public security in May 1988.

Gu Shanqing

Identified as pohtical commissar of 

Beijing Military Region. (Hongkong 

Hsin Pao, Dec 18, 1992; cit. SWB, Dec 

22, 1992)

Gu, a lieutenant-general of the PLA, 

has been political commissar of 

Chengdu Military Region before. He 

was elected member of the CCP 14th 

Central Committee in Oct 1992.

Guo Chaoren

Appointed direct’or-general and CCP 

secretary of XNA. (Hongkong TKP, 

Dec 3, 1992; cit. SWB, Dec 8, 1992)

Guo was born in 1934 in Hubei Prov­

ince and graduated from Beijing Uni- 

versity in 1956. Successively, he served 

as an XNA reporter in Tibet and 

Shaanxi. He became deputy director­

general of XNA in Aug 1984 and a 

member of the CCP Central Commit­

tee in Nov 1987.

Jia Chunwang

Appointed inspector-general of the 

People’s Police. (XNA, Dec. 12, 1992) 

Jia has been minister of state security 

and member of the CCP Central

Committee since Sep 1985.

Dezember/December 1992

Jiang Hongquan

Identified as deputy commander of 

Beijing Military Region. (Hongkong 

Ching Chi Jih Pao, Dec 22, 1992; cit. 

SWB, Dec 24, 1992)

Jiang has been deputy commander of 

Chengdu Military Region and com­

mander of Tibet Military District be­

fore.

JinJipeng

Appointed deputy auditor-general of 

the Auditing Administration. (XNA, 

Dec 23,1992)

Jin, who was born in 1934 in Nanjing, 

has been governor and deputy Party 

secretary of Qinghai Province before.

Li Zhijian

Elected deputy secretary of Beijing CP. 

(XNA, Dec 17, 1992)

When elected member of the Standing 

Committee of Beijing CP in 1987 Li 

was a newcomer. Since 1988 he also 

has been serving as director of the 

Propaganda Department of Beijing 

CP.

Liu Anyuan Xj

Identified as pohtical commissar of 

Nanjing Military Region. (Xinhua 

Ribao, Nov 22, 1992; cit. SWB, Nov 27, 

1992)

Liu was born in 1927 in Shandong 

Province. He once served in the 4th 

Field Army. He served as political 

cadre in PLA units and became polit­

ical commissar of Guangzhou Military 

Region in 1985. From 1987 until 1990 

he served as pohtical commissar of the 

PLA General Logistics Department. 

Since then he has been pohtical com­

missar of the PLA Second Artillery. 

Since Nov 1987 he also has been a 

member of the CCP Central Commit­

tee.

Liu Lunxian X] X)

Identified as deputy commander of 

Nanjing Military Region. (Xinhua 

Ribao, 27.11.1992; cit. SWB, 2.12.92)

Liu was born in 1943 in Shanghai. He 

joined the PLA in 1961 and rose in the 

Nanjing Military Region to its chief of 

staff in 1985.

Liu Zhongde Xj 4^

Appointed acting minister of culture. 

(XNA, Dec 23, 1992)

Liu was born in 1933 in Jilin Province

and graduated from Harbin Poly- 

technical University in 1959. Until 1985 

he then served in the Harbin Civil 

Engineering Institute. In May 1985 he 

became vice-minister of the State 

Education Commission and three years 

later deputy secretary-general of the 

State Council. Since Oct 1992 he has

been deputy director of the Propagan­
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da Department under the CCP Central 

Committee.

Lu Jian

Removed as vice-minister of justice. 

(XNA, Dec 23, 1992)

Ma Lisheng

Removed as vice-chairman of Tibet

People’s Government. (Tibet TV, Dec 

23,1992; cit. SWB, Dec 30, 1992)

Ma Zhongchen & u

Appointed acting governor of Henan 

Province. (Henan Broadcasting Sta­

tion, Dec 18, 1992; cit. SWB, Dec 24, 

1992)

Ma was born in 1936 in Shandong 

Province. Until 1976 he served in coun- 

ties of his home province. The years 

until 1982 he was secretary of Taian 

City CP. From 1986 until 1989 he 

worked as vice-governor of Shandong. 

Since Sep 1982 he has been alternate 

member of the CCP Central Commit­

tee and since Dec 1990 vice-minister of 

culture.

Ren Jianxin

Appointed secretary oF the Central 

Committee of Political Science and

Law and chairman of the Central 

Committee for Comprehensive 

Management of Public Security. 

(XNA, Dec 9, 1992)

Ren has been a member of the CCP

Central Committee since Nov 1987 and

President of the Supreme People’s 

Court since Apr 1988. Since Oct 1992 

he has also been a member of the

Secretariat of the CCP Central Com­

mittee.

Shi Yuxiao

Identified as political commissar of

Guangzhou Military Region. (XNA, 

Dec 11, 1992)

Shi, a member of the CCP Central 

Committee since Nov 1987 and a

lieutenant-general, has been political 

commissar of Nanjing Military Region 

before.

TaoSiju

Appointed 'inspector-general of the 

People’s Police. (XNA, Dec 12, 1992)

Tao has been minister of public Securi­

ty since March 1991 and member of 

the CCP 14th Central Committee since 

Oct 1992.

Tian Chengping JE

Elected governor of Qinghai Province. 

(XNA, Dec 12, 1992)

Tian was born in 1945 in Daming 

County, Hebei Province. He graduated 

from the Architecture Department of 

Qinghua University. 1974-83 he served 

in the Qianjin Chemical Works and the 

Beijing Yanshan Petrochemical Cor­

poration. In Feb 1988 he became depu- 

ty secretary of Qinghai Province CP 

and in Oct 1992 alternate member of 

the CCP 14th Central Committee.

Wang Renzhi JJ-. —

Appointed Party secretary of the 

Academy of Social Sciences. (XNA, 

Dec 7,1992)

Wang was removed from his positions 

as member of the CCP Central Com­

mittee in Oct 1992 and as director of 

its Propaganda Department in Nov 

1992.

Wang Zhaoguo

Appointed director of the Department 

of United Front Work under the CCP 

Central Committee. (XNA, Dec 30, 

1992)

Wang, a member of the CCP Central 

Committee since Sep 1982, has been 

director of the Taiwan Affairs Office 

under the State Council before.

Xiao Jianzhang

Appointed vice-minister of justice. 

(XNA, Dec 23, 1992)

Xiao was a newcomer when he could 

be identified as director of the Justice 

Department under Hebei Provincial 

People’s Government in Feb 1989.

Zeng Jianhui

Appointed director of the Information 

Office of the State Council. (XNA, 

Dec 3, 1992)

Zeng has been deputy director of the 

Propaganda Department under the 

CCP Central Committee since Oct 

1988.

Zeren Sangzhu

Appointed vice-chairman of the Peo­

ple’s Government of Tibet Autono- 

mous Region. (Tibet TV, Dec 23, 1992; 

cit. SWB, Dec 30, 1992)

Zeren was a newcomer when he could 

be identified as chairman of the 

Animal Husbandry and Forestry 

Commission of Tibet People’s Gov­

ernment. Since Oct 1990 he has been 

secretary-general of this government.

Zhang Gong

Identified as political commissar of 

Chengdu Military Region. (Hongkong 

Hsin Pao, Dec 18, 1992; cit. SWB, Dec 

22, 1992)

Zhang was born in 1935 in Shanxi 

Province. He joined the PLA in 1951 

and rose in Beijing Military Region to 

its political commissar in June 1990. 

Since Mar 1988 he has been a deputy 

of the PLA to the 7th NPC and a 

member of the CCP 14th Central 

Committee since Oct 1992.

Zhang Haoruo

Appointed vice-minister of light indus- 

try. (XNA, Dec 1, 1992)

Zhang resigned as governor of Sichuan 

Province only three days before.

Zhang Zhijian

Appointed deputy commander of Bei­

jing Military Region and as comman­

der of Beijing Garrison. (XNA, Dec 7, 

1992)

Zhang was born in 1934 in Wenxi 

County, Shanxi Province. He joined the 

PLA in 1951 and served with the "Chi­

nese People’s Volunteers" in Korea 

1953-56. Subsequently he served in 

Jinan Military Region to become its 

deputy commander in 1987.

CHANGES IN CHINA’S 

DIPLOMATIC SERVICE

Zhang Rui

Appointed consul general in Bombay. 

(XNA, Dec 7, 1992)

Former positions:

1985-87 Consul general in Istanbul.

1989-92 Deputy director of the 

Consular Department under 

the Ministry of Foreign Af­

fairs.

FOREIGN DIPLOMATS

New Ambassadors

Croatia

Andrija Kojakovic

(XNA, Dec 18,1992)

Kazakhstan

Murat Auezov

(XNA, Dec 25, 1992)

Micronesia

Masao Nakayama 

(XNA, Dec 18, 1992)

Ambassadors Recalled

Nigeria

Emmanuel Nwachukwa Oba 

(XNA, Dec 25, 1992)
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The Main Leadership of the PR China 

as of January 1,1993 
(Changes are marked”by underlinings)

Wolfgang Bartke

GOVERNMENT

STATE COUNCIL

Premier

Vice-Premiers

State Councillors

Secretary-general

COMMISSIONS

Education

Family Planning

Nationalities Affairs

Physical Culture and 

Sports

Planning

Restructuring Economic

System

Scient.& Technological

Science, Technology &

Ind. f. Nat.Defense

MINISTRIES

Aeronautics & Astro- 

nautics Industry

Agriculture

Chemical Industry

Civil Affairs

Commerce

Communications

Construction

Culture

Energy Resources

Finance

Foreign Affairs

Foreign Economic

Relations & Trade 

Forestry

Geology and Minerals 

Justice

Labor

Light Industry

Machine Building & 

Electronics Industry

Materials

Metallurgical Industry

National Defense

Personnei

Posts & Telecommunic.

Public Health

Public Security

Radio, Cinema & TV 

Railways

State Security 

Supeivision

Textile Industry

Water Resources

Li Peng

Tian Jiyun 

Wu Xueqian 

Yao Yilin 

Zhu Rongji 

Zou Jiahua 

Chen Junsheng

Chen Xitong 

Li Guixian 

Li Tieying 

Qian Qichen 

Qin Jiwei 

Song Jian

Wang Bingqian

Wang Fang

Luo Gan

PBm CCm

PBm CCm

PBm CCm

PBm CCm

CCm

PBm CCm

CCm

PBm CCm

PBm CCm

CCm

CCm

Since

88704

83/06

88/04

79/07 

91/04 

91/04 

88/04 

88/04

88/04

88/04

91/04

88/04

86/04

83/06

88/04

88/12

Ding Henggao

MINISTERS

Li Tieying PBm CCm 88/04

Peng Peiyun (f) CCm 88/01

Ismail Amat CCm 86/01

Wu Shaozu CCm 88/12

Zou Jiahua PBm CCm 89/12

Chen Jinhua CCm 90/09

Song Jian CCm 84/09

CCm 85/06

Lin Zongtang

Liu Zhongyi CCm

Gu Xiulian (f) CCm

Cui Naifu CCm

Hu Ping CCm

Huang Zhendong CCm

Hou Jie CCm

Liu Zhongde CCm

Huang Yicheng

Liu Zhongli CCm

Qian Qichen PBm CCm

88/04

90/06 

89/07 

82/05 

88/04

91/03

91/03 

92/12 

88/04 

92/09 

88/04

Li Lanqing

Gao Dezhan

Zhu Xun

Cai Cheng

Ruan Chongwu

Zeng Xianlin

PBm CCm 90/12 

CCm 87/06 

CCm 85/09 

88/04

CCm 89/07 

CCa 87/04

He Guangyuan

Liu Suinian 

Qi Yuanjing 

Qin Jiwei

Zhao Dongwan 

YangTaifang 

Chen Minzhang

Tao Siju

Ai Zhisheng 

Han Zhubin

Jia Chunwang

Wei Jianxing 

Wu Wenying (f) 

Yang Zhenhuai

CCm 89/12 

88/04 

CCm 85/09 

88/04 

88/04 

84/07 

CCm 87/04 

CCm 90/12

CCm 85/06 

CCm 92/09

CCm 85/09 

PBm CCm 87/06 

CCm 83/03

CCa 88/04

OTHER GOVERNMENT ORGANS ON MINISTERIAL LEVEL

Chinese People’s Bank,

President Li Guixian CCm 88/04

Auditor-general Lü Peijian CCm 85/03

Abbreviations:

PBm = Politbüro, member

PBa = Politbüro, altemate member

CCm = Central Committee, member

CCa = Central Committee, altemate member

CHINESE COMMUNIST PARTY

POLITBÜRO (See: Activities of the CCPCC Politbüro Cadres)

CCPCC SECRETARIAT

General Secretary

Members

Jiang Zemin 

Ding Guan’gen 

Hu Jintao 

Ren Jianxin 

Wei Jianxing 

Wen Jiabao

Since 

PBm CCm 89/06 

PBm CCm 89/06 

PBm CCm 92/10

CCm 92/10 

PBm CCm 92/10 

PBa CCm 92/10

GENERAL OFFICE

Director Wen Jiabao PBa CCm 86/06

DEPARTMENT OF INTERNATIONAL LIAISON

Director Zhu Liang 85/12

Dpty. Directors Jiang Guanghua 82/11

Li Chengren 88/07

Li Shuzheng (f) CCa 81/07

Zhu Shanqing 85/12

DEPARTMENT OF ORGANIZATION

Director Lü Feng CCm 90/02

Dpty. Directors Meng Liankun 87/09

Zhao Zongnai 88/07

Zhang Quanjing 91/06

DEPARTMENT OF PROPAGANDA

Director Ding Guan’gen PBm CCm 92/12

Dpty. Directors He Jingzhi 89/09

Li Yan 87/01

Nie Dajiang 90/10

Xu Weicheng 90/02

Zhai Taifeng 91/11

Zheng Bijian CCm 92/10

Qiushi

Editor-in-chief You Lin 89/10

Dpty. editor-in-chief Liu Yili 89/05

Ma Yingbo 92/10

Su Shuangbi 89/09

Wu Jianguo 91/05

People’s Daily

Director Shao Huaze CCm 92/11

Dpty. Directors Li Jinyou 91/01

Zheng Mengxiong 90/04

Editor-in-chief Shao Huaze CCm 89/06

Dpty. editors-in-chief Bao Yujun 88/10

Fan Rongkang 86/06

Tang Jiyu 90/04

Zhang Yunsheng 89/11

DEPARTMENT OF UNITED FRONT WORK

Director Wang Zhaoguo CCm 92/12

Dpty. Directors Jiang Minkuan CCm 90/12

Liu Yandong (f) 92/02

Song Kun 88/09

Wan Shaofen (f) 88/12

Wu Lianyuan 87/08

Zhang Shengzuo 89/01

PARTY SCHOOL

President Qiao Shi PBm CCm 89/03

MILITARY COMMISSION

Chairman

Vice-chairmen

Jiang Zemin 

Liu Huaqing 

Zhang Zhen

PBm CCm 

PBm CCm 

CCm

89/11

89/11

92/10

CENTRAL COMMISSION FOR INSPECTING DISCIPLINE

Secretary Wei Jianxing PBm CCm 92/10

Dpty. secretaries Cao Qingze 92/10

Chen Zuolin 87/11

Hou Zongbin CCm 92/10

Wang Deying 90/12

Xu Qing 92/10
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The Main Leadership of the PR China (cont.)

STATE PRESIDENT Since

President Yang Shangkun 88/04

Vice-president Wang Zhen 88/04

NATIONAL PEOPLE’S CONGRESS, 7th

Chairman Wan Li 88/04

Vice-chairmen Chen Muhua (f) CCm 88/04

Fei Xiaotong 88/04

Lei Jieqiong (f) 88/04

Liao Hansheng 83/06

Ngapoi Ngawang Jigme 65/01

Ni Zhifu CCm 88/04

Peng Chong 80/09

Rong Yiren 83/06

Seypidin 54/10

Sun Qimeng 88/04

Wang Hanbin PBa CCm 88/04

Xi Zhongxun 88/04

Yan Jici 83/06

Ye Fei 83/06

Zhou Gucheng 83/06

Zhu Xuefan 81/12

Secretary-general Peng Chong 88/04

SUPREME PEOPLE’S COURT

President Ren Jianxin CCm 88/04

SUPREME PEOPLE’S PROCURATORATE

Chief procurator Liu Fuzhi 88/04

ACADEMY OF SCIENCES

President Zhou Guangzhao CCm 87/01

ACADEMY OF SOCIAL SCIENCES

President Hu Sheng 85/09

MILITARY

CENTRAL LEADERSHIP

General Staff Since

Chief Zhang Wannian CCm 92/11

Deputy Chiefs Han Huaizhi 85/05

He Qizong CCa 85/05

Xu Huizi CCm 85/04

XuXin 82/12

Logistics Department

Director Fu Quanyou CCm 92/11

Political Department

Director Yu Yongbo CCm 92/11

Services Commander

Air Force Cao Shuangming CCm 92/11

Navy Zhang Lianzhong CCm 88/02

2nd Artillery Li Xuge 85/11

MILITARY REGIONS

Commanders

Beijing Wang Chengbin CCm 90/06

Chengdu Li Jiulong CCm 92/01

Guangzhou Li Xilin CCm 92/11

Jinan Zhang Taiheng 92/10

Lanzhou

Nanjing Gu Hui CCm 90/06

Shenyang Liu Jingsong CCm 85/06

Political Commissars

Beijing Gu Shanqing CCm 92/12

Chengdu Zhang Gong CCm 92/12

Guangzhou Shi Yuxiao CCm 92/12

Jinan Song Qingwei CCm 88/01

Lanzhou Cao Pengsheng CCm 90/07

Nanjing Liu Anyuan CCm 92/11

Shenyang Song Keda CCm 87/12

PROVINCES

Governors of Provinces, Chairmen of Autonomous Regions, Mayors of Beijing, Shanghai and Tianjin.

PARTY SECRETARIES GOVERNORS * CHAIRMEN,

People’s Congresses

COMMANDERS,

Mil.Distr./Garrison

Since Since Since Since

Anhui Lu Rongjing CCm 88/04 Fu Xishou CCm 89/04 Wang Guangyu 85/03 Shen Shanwen 90/07

Beijing Chen Xitong PBm CCm 92/12 Chen Xitong PBm CCm 83/03 Zhao Pengfei 83/04 Dong Xuelin 90/07

Fujian Chen Guangyi CCm 86/03 Jia Qinglin CCm 90/11 Cheng Xu 85/10 Chen Shuqing 90/08

Gansu Gu Jinchi CCm 90/11 Jia Zhijie CCm 86/05 Xu Feiqing 88/02 Sun Cuiping 90/07

Guangdong Xie Fei PBm CCm 91/01 Zhu Senlin CCm 92/01 Lin Ruo 90/05 Zhang Juhui 83/05

Guangxi Zhao Fulin CCm 90/10 Cheng Kejie CCm 90/01 Gan Ku 85/07 Wen Guoqing 90/12

Guizhou Liu Zhengwei CCm 88/12 Wang Chaowen CCm 83/04 Zhang Yuhuan 85/07 Zhu Qi 90/07

Hainan Deng Hongxun CCm 90/07 Liu Jianfeng CCm 89/09 Deng Hongxun CCm 92/04 Zhang Zhiqing 92/11

Hebei Xing Chongzhi 85/05 Cheng Weigao CCm 91/04 Guo Zhi 88/05 Han Shiqian 90/12

Heilongj. Sun Weiben CCm 85/11 Shao Qihui CCm 89/03 Sun Weiben CCm 88/01 Tang Zuohou 91/02

Henan Hou Zongbin CCm 90/03 Ma Zhongchen CCa 92/12 Yang Xizong 89/04 Zhu Chao 90/11

Hubei Guan Guangfu CCm 83/04 Guo Shuyan CCa 90/03 Huang Zhizhen 86/05 Wang Shen 85/09

Hunan Xiong Qingquan 88/04 Chen Bangzhu CCm 89/02 Liu Fusheng 88/01 Pang Weiqiang 90/07

Jiangsu Shen Daren CCm 89/12 Chen Huanyou CCm 89/04 Han Peixin 88/08 Zhang Zhaoxun 89/03

Jiangxi Mao Zhiyong CCm 88/04 Wu Guanzheng CCm 86/09 Xu Qin 88/02 Zhang Chuanshi 89/06

Jilin He Zhukang CCm 88/04 Gao Yan CCm 92/03 Huo Mingguang 88/01 Zhou Zaikang 90/07

Liaoning Quan Shuren CCm 86/07 Yue Qifeng CCm 91/03 Wang Guangzhong 88/01 Xiang Jingyuan 90/10

Nei Mongol Wang Qun CCm 87/09 Bu He 83/04 Batu Bagan 83/04 Diao Congzhou 91/03

Ningxia Huang Huang CCm 90/01 Bai Lichen CCm 87/03 Ma Sizhong 88/05 Hu Shihhao 90/07

Qinghai Yin Kesheng CCm 85/07 Tian Chengping CCa 92/12 Huanjue Cailang 88/02 Ji Zhanbin 90/04

Shaanxi Zhang Boxing CCm 87/09 Bai Qingcai CCm 90/04 Li Xipu 88/05 Wang Zhicheng 90/07

Shandong Jiang ChunyunPBm CCn88/12 Zhao Zhihao CCm 89/03 Li Zhen 85/06 Yi Yuanqiu 90/07

Shanghai Wu Bangguo PBm CCm 91/04 Huang Ju CCm 91/04 Ye Gongqi 88/04 Xu Wenyi 90/07

Shanxi Wang Maolin CCm 91/03 Hu Fuguo CCm 92/09 Wang Tingdong 88/01 Dong Yunhai 92/06

Sichuan Yang Rudai 80/06 Zhang Haoruo 88/01 He Haoju 85/05 Ren Yinglai 90/07

Tianjin Tan Shaowen PBm CCm 89/10 Nie Bichu 89/11 Wu Zhen 88/05 Yang Zhihua 90/07

Tibet Chen Kuiyuan CCm 92/11 Gyaincain Norbu CCa 90/05 Ngapoi Nga. Jigme 83/04 Zhou Wenbi 92/04

Xinjiang Song Hanliang CCm 85/10 Tomur Dawamat CCm 85/12 Amudun Niyaz 85/12 Wang Ke CCm 92/06

Yunnan Pu Chaozhu CCm 85/07 He Zhiqiang CCm 85/08 Li Guiying (f) 85/08 Zhu Chengyou 91/04

Zhejiang Li Zemin CCm 88/12 Ge Hongsheng CCm 90/11 Chen Anyu 88/01 Yang Shijie 89/07
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The Government of the PR China 

as of January 1,1993

Wolfgang Bartke

PREMIER Li Peng PBm CCm

Since

88/04

VICE-PREMIERS Tian Jiyun PBm CCm 83/06

Wu Xueqian 88/04

Yao Yilin 79/07

Zhu Rongji PBm CCm 91/04

Zou Jiahua PBm CCm 91/04

PREMIER’S OFFICE Dir. Jiang Yunbao 91/12

STATE COUNCILLORS Chen Junsheng CCm 88/04

Chen Xitong PBm CCm 88/04

Li Gubdan CCm 88/04

Li Tieying PBm CCm 88/04

Qian Qichen PBm CCm 91/04

Qin Jiwei 88/04

Song Jian CCm 86/04

Wang Bingqian 83/06

Wang Fang 88/04

SECR.-GEN. OFTHE

STATE COUNCIL

Secretary-General Luo Gan CCm 88/12

Dpty.Secretary-

Generals An Chengxin 88/05

Li Chang’an 87/07

Li Shizhong 88/05

Wang Shuming 86/01

Xi Dehua 88/05

Xu Zhijian 90/08

COMMISSIONS OF

Education

Minister

Vice-Ministers

Family Planning

Minister

Vice-Ministers

Nationalities Affairs

Minister

Vice-Ministers

Physical Culture and

Sports

Minister

Vice-Ministers

Planning

Minister

Vice-Ministers

Li Tieying PBm CCm 88/04

Liu Bin 85/06

Teng Teng 88/05

Wang Mingda 85/06

Zhu Kaixuan CCa 85/06

Zou Shiyan 85/06

Peng Peiyun (f) CCm 88/01

Jiang Zhenghua 91/11

Liu Hanbin 91/11

Peng Yu (f) 85/09

Wu Jingchun (f) 88/07

Yang Kuifu 91/03

Ismail Amat CCm 86/01

Chen Xin (f) 86/07

Jiang Jiafu 86/07

Tudao Doje 91/11

Wen Jing 90/08

Wu Jinghua 83/09

Zhao Yannian CCa 86/07

Wu Shaozu CCm 88/12

He Zhenliang 85/06

Liu Ji 91/06

Xu Yinsheng 77/03

Yuan Weimin CCm 84/11

Zou Jiahua PBm CCm 89/12

Fang Weizhong CCa 78/03

Gan Ziyu 78/11

Gui Shiyong CCa 89/12

Hao Jianxiu (f) CCm 87/11

Liu Jiang 90/12

Rui Xingwen 91/06

Sheng Shuren 88/05

Wang Chunzheng 90/12

Yao Zhenyan 91/11

Ye Qing CCa 88/04

Restructuring Economy

Minister Chen Jinhua CCm 90/09

Vice-Ministers Gao Shangquan 85/07

He Guanghui 84/02

Hong Hu 91/03

Liu Hongru 88/05

Liu Zhifeng 92/10

Science & Technology

Minister Song Jian CCm 84/09

Vice-Ministers Deng Nan (f) 91/11

Duan Ruichun 91/04

Hui Yongzheng 90/11

Li Xiaoshi 91/01

Li Xu’e 88/05

Zhou Ping 88/09

Zhu Lilan (f) CCa 86/07

Science, Technology &

Ind. f. Nat. Defense

Minister Ding Henggao CCm 85/06

Vice-Ministers Huai Guomo 88/04

Nie Li (f) 89/10

Shen Rongjun 85/04

Xie Guang 85/04

Pol. Commissar Xing Yongning 89/03

Dpty. Polit. Comm. Cui Yi 92/05

MINISTRIES OF

Aeronautics & Astro- 

nautics Industry

Minister Lin Zongtang 88/04

Vice-Ministers He Wenzhi 88/05

Liu Jiyuan CCm 88/05

Wang Ang 91/03

Wang Liheng 90/06

Agriculture

Minister Liu Zhongyi CCm 90/06

Vice-Ministers Chen Yaobang 88/03

Hong Fuzeng 89/03

Zhang Yanxi 92/05

Chemical Industry

Minister Gu Xiulian (f) CCm 89/07

Vice-Ministers He Guoqiang CCa 91/03

Li Zibin 91/12

Pan Liansheng 

Tan Zhuzhou

86/06

84/01

Civil Affairs

Minister Cui Naifu CCm 82/05

Vice-Ministers Chen Hong 91/06

Doje Cering CCm 90/06

Fan Baojun 87/09

Yan Mingfu 91/05

Commerce

Minister Hu Ping CCm 88/04

Vice-Ministers Bai Meiqing 90/08

Fu Limin 88/01

He Jihai 85/02

Ma Lisheng 92/11

Zhang Shiyao 88/01

Conununications

Minister Huang Zhendong CCm 91/03

Vice-Ministers Lin Zuyi

Liu Songjin

Wang Zhanyi 

Zheng Guangdi (f)

85/06

91/11 

82/05

82/10

Construction

Minister Hou Jie CCm 91/03

Vice-Ministers Li Zhendong 

Tan Qinglian 

Ye Rutang 

Zhou Ganzhi

92/10

88/12

88/05 

88/05

Culture

Minister (acting) Liu Zhongde CCm 92/12

Vice-Ministers Chen Changben 90/06

Gao Zhanxiang 86/03

Liu Deyou 86/04

Xu Wenbo 90/06

Assistant Minister Gao Yunjia 88/04
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Energy Resources

88/04

88/05

88/05

Minister

Vice-Ministers

Huang Yicheng

Lu Youmei

Shi Dazhen CCa

Finance

Minister Liu Zhongli CCm 92/09

Vice-Ministers Chi Haibin

Jin Renqing

Liu Jibin

Xiang Huaicheng

Zhang Youcai

82/05

91/11

88/07

86/07

89/12

Foreign Affairs

Minister Qian Qichen PBm CCm 88/04

Vice-Ministers Jiang Enzhu 91/12

Liu Huaqiu CCa 89/10

Tian Zengpei 

Yang Fuchang

CCm 88/06

90/04

Assistant Ministers Dai Bingguo 

Li Zhaoxing 

Tang Jiaxuan 

Wen Chi

92/05

89/03

92/05

88/05

Foreign Economic

Relations & Trade

Minister Li Lanqing PBm CCm 90/12

Vice-Ministers Gu Yongjiang

Tong Zhiguang 

Wang Wendong

90/08

91/03

90/08

Wu Yi (f) CCm 91/06

Assistant Ministers Li Guohua (f) 

Liu Yan

Liu Shanzai

Shi Guangsheng

Tian Runzhi

91/07

88/06

91/07

91/07

91/07

Forestry

Minister Gao Dezhan CCm 87/06

Vice-Ministers Shen Maocheng 

Wang Zhibao

Xu Youfang

88/05

92/07

86/04

Geology and Mineral

Resources

Minister Zhu Xun CCm 85/09

Vice-Ministers Song Ruixiang 

Zhang Hongren 

Zhang Wenju 

Zhang Wenyue

89/10

86/09

85/11

90/07

Justice

Minister Cai Cheng 88/04

Vice-Ministers Guo Dezhi

Jin Jian

Xiao Jianzhang

Zhang Xiufu

88/08

88/01

92/12

91/05

Labor

Minister Ruan Chongwu CCm 89/07

Vice-Ministers Li Peiyao

Linghu An

Zhu Jiazhen

89/03

89/10

91/11

Light Industry

Minister Zeng Xianlin CCa 87/04

Vice-Ministers Duan Cunhua 

Pan Beilei (f) 

Xu Rongkai

Yu Zhen 

Zhang Haoruo

92/05

90/09

91/08

85/12

92/11

Machine Building & 

Electronics Industry

Minister He Guangyuan CCm 89/12

Vice-Ministers Bao Xuding 90/11

Hu Qili

Lu Yansun

Tang Zhongwen

CCm 91/06

89/10

88/05

Zeng Peiyan

Zhang Delin

CCa 88/05

91/04

Materials & Equipment

Minister Liu Suinian 88/04

Vice-Ministers Cai Ninglin 

Huan Yushan 

Lu Jiang 

Ma Yimin

88/10

90/04

92/10

90/04

Metallurgical Industry

Minister Qi Yuanjing CCm 85/09

Vice-Ministers Li Ming 

Wang Rulin

Xu Daquan 

Yin Ruiyu

CCa 82/05

86/02

86/02

89/04

National Defense

Minister Qin Jiwei 88/04

Personnei

Minister

Vice-Ministers

Posts & Telecommunic.

Minister

Vice-Ministers

Public Health

Minister 

Vice-Ministers

Public Security

Minister

Vice-Ministers

Radio, Film & TV 

Minister

Vice-Ministers

Railways

Minister

Vice-Ministers

State Security

Minister

Supervision

Minister

Vice-Ministers

Textile Industry

Minister

Vice-Ministers

Water Resources

Minister

Vice-Ministers

Auditing Administration 

(ministerial level)

Auditor-General

Dpty Auditor-Generals

People’s Bank of China 

(ministerial level)

Governor

Vice-Governors

Zhao Dongwan 88/04

Cheng Liangchang 88/04

Jiang Guanzhuang 89/04

Zhang Hanfu 88/04

Zhang Zhijian 88/04

Zhao Zongnai 89/12

Yang Taifang 84/07

Liu Pingyuan 91/06

Xie Gaojue 88/08

Yang Xianzu 90/08

Zhu Gaofeng 82/05

Chen Minzhang

Gu Yingqi

He Jiesheng (f)

Hu Ximing

Sun Longchun

Tao Siju

Bai Jingfu

Gu Linfang

Hu Zhiguang

Jiang Xianjin

Tian Qiyu

Yu Lei

Ai Zhisheng

Liu Xiliang

Tian Congming

Wang Feng

Xu Chonghua

CCm 87/04

84/10

86/03 

85/01 

90/09

CCm 90/12

91/12 

88/05 

85/01 

91/11 

92/05 

83/11

CCm 85/06

91/06

91/01 

87/10

86/03

Han Zhubin 

Fu Zhihuan

Shi Xiyu

Sun Yongfu

Tu Yourui

CCm 92/09

91/01

89/12 

85/01 

88/07

Jia Chunwang CCm 85/09

Wei Jianxing

Feng Tiyun

He Yong

Li Zhilun

Xu Kunyuan

Xu Qing

Wu Wenying (f) 

Du Yuzhou

Liu Heng

Wang Zengjing

Yang Zhenhuai

Wang Shouqiang

Yan Keqiang

Zhang Chunyuan

Zhou Wenzhi

PBmCCm 87/06 

88/03 

87/06 

92/05 

92/10 

87/06

CCm 83/03 

85/11 

90/09 

88/05

CCa 88/04 

89/08 

90/11 

88/09 

91/05

Lü Peijian

Cui Jianmin

Jin Jipeng

Li Jinhua

Liu Hezhang 

Luo Jinxin

Zheng Li (f)

CCm 85/03

85/04 

92/12 

85/09 

90/09 

85/04 

87/10

Li Guixian

Bai Wenqing

Chen Yuan 

Guo Zhenqian

Tong Zengyin 

Zhou Zhengqing

CCm 88/04

89/10

88/05

CCm 90/04 

85/07 

87/01

Abbreviations:

PBm = Politbüro, member

PBa = Politbüro, altemate member

CCm = Central Committee, member

CCa = Central Committee, altemate member
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China’s Provincial Leadership 

as of January 1,1993

Wolfgang Bartke

ANHUI

CP Since

Secretary Lu Rongjing CCm 88/04

Dpty. Secretaries Fu Xishou CCm 87/11

Meng Fulin 88/05

Yang Yongliang CCa 89/04

People’s Government

Governor Fu Xishou CCm 89/04

Vice-Governors Du Yijin 88/02

Long Nian 87/05

Shao Ming 84/12

Wang Sheyun 87/04

Wu Changqi 88/02

Zhang Runxia (f) 88/02

People’s Congress

Chairman Wang Guangyu 85/03

Vice-Chairmen Chen Tianren 88/02

Chen Tingyuan 85/04

Du Hongben 89/05

Du Weiyou 83/04

Meng Fulin 92/03

Ying Yiquan (f) 83/04

Zheng Rui 83/04

Mil. District

Commander Shen Shanwen 90/07

Dpty. Commanders He Yanran 90/07

Liu Zhengzong 90/07

Polit. Commissar Shi Lei 90/07

Dpty. Pol. Comm. Lu Guangyan 90/07

BEIJING

CP

Secretary Chen Xitong PBm CCm 92/12

Dpty. Secretaries Chen Guangwen 92/12

Li Qiyan CCm 87/12

Li Zhijian 92/12

Wang Jialiu (f) CCm 88/10

People’s Government

Mayor Chen Xitong PBm CCm 83/03

Vice-Mayors He Luli (f) 88/01

Huang Chao 84/08

Li Zengyi 91/08

Lu Yucheng 88/01

Su Zhongxiang 88/01

Wang Baosen 91/06

Zhang Baifa 82/03

Zhang Jianmin 84/08

People’s Congress

Chairman Zhao Pengfei 83/03

Vice-Chairmen Chen Mingshao 83/03

Li Guang 88/11

Ma Yaoji 84/04

Qin Yizhi 88/01

Rong Yi 85/03

Tao Dayong 88/01

Xia Qinlin 85/03

Xing Jun 85/03

Garrison

Commander Zhang Zhijian 92/12

Dpty. Commander Gao Yunjiang 90/10

Polit. Commissar Zhang Baokang 90/07

FUJIAN

CP

Secretary Chen Guangyi CCm 86/03

Dpty. Secretaries Jia Qinglin CCm 87/06

Lin Kaiqin 92/04

Yuan Qitong 90/02

People’s Government

Governor Jia Qinglin CCm 90/11

Vice-Govemors Chen Mingyi CCa 85/08

Liu Jinmei (f) 90/01

Shi Xingmou 88/01

Su Changpei 87/05

Zhang Jiakun 92/04

People’s Congress

Chairman Cheng Xu 85/10

Vice-Chairmen Guo Ruiren 83/04

Huang Changxi 88/01

Kang Beisheng (f) 83/04

Liu Yongye 83/04

Wang Yishi 87/05

Wen Xiushan 85/10

Xiao Jian 88/01

Zhang Yumin 88/01

Zhang Mingjun 91/04

You Dexin 92/04

Garrison

Commander Chen Shuqing 90/09

Polit. Commissar Zheng Shichao 90/10

GANSU

CP

Secretary Gu Jinchi CCm 90/11

Dpty. Secretaries Jia Zhijie CCm 83/03

Lu Kejian 85/06

Yan Haiwang CCa 88/11

People’s Government

Governor Jia Zhijie CCm 86/05

Vice-Govemors Chen Qiling 92/03

Li Ping 89/11

Liu Shu (f) 83/05

Mu Yongji 88/02

Wang Jintang 90/03

Yang Huaixiao 92/03

Zhang Wule 85/05

People’s Congress

Chairman Xu Feiqing 88/02

Vice-Chairmen Jiamuyang 90/03

Jing Yannian 91/03

Li Fusheng 86/05

Li Wenhui 88/02

Liu Yuhan 90/03

Liu Ying 89/03

Ma Qianqing (f) 88/02

Ma Yuhai 89/03

Wang Daoyi 86/05

Wang Zhanchang 91/03

Xing Anmin 83/05

Yang Fuxing 81/01

MiL District

Commander Sun Cuiping 90/07

Polit. Commissar Li Zhong 90/10

GUANGDONG

CP

Secretary Xie Fei PBm CCm 91/01

Dpty. Secretaries Guo Rongchang 85/07

Zhang Guoying (f) CCm 90/01

Zhu Senlin CCm 91/05

People’s Government

Governor Zhu Senlin CCm 92/07

Vice-Govemors Li Lanfang (f) 91/07

Ling Botang 85/08

Lu Ruihua CCa 91/07

Lu Zhonghe 88/01

Liu Weiming 88/01

Zhang Gaoli 88/01

People’s Congress

Chairman Lin Ruo 90/05

Vice-Chairmen Chen Zupei 88/01

Cheng Li (f) 85/08

Fang Shaoyi 88/01

Liu Junjie 85/08

Xie Songkai 91/03

Yu Fei 92/01
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Yang Li 88/01

Yi Meihu 88/01

Zeng Zhaoke 84/07

Zhang Hanqing 92/01

Mil. District

Commander Zhang Juhui 83/05

Polit. Commissar Zhang Hongyun 89/11

GUANGXI

CP

Secretary Zhao Fulin CCm 90/10

Dpty. Secretaries Cheng Kejie CCm 89/12

Ding Tingmo 90/10

Liu Mingzu CCa 89/09

People’s Government

Chairman Cheng Kejie CCm 90/01

Vice-Chairmen Chen Ren 86/08

Li Zhenqian 88/08

Long Chuan 89/01

Wang Rongzhen (f) 83/04

Yuan Zhengzhong 90/08

Wei Jisong 90/12

Lei Yu 92/04

People’s Congress

Chairman Gan Ku 85/07

Vice-Chairmen Huang Jia 85/07

Jin Baosheng 88/01

Li Jiwu 88/01

Qiu Wenyi 88/01

Shi Zhaotang 88/01

Tian Min 88/01

Wei Zhangping 88/01

Zhang Jingning 88/01

Zhao Mingjian (f) 87/01

Huang Baoyao 89/01

Mil. District

Commander Wen Guoqing 90/12

Dpty. Commander Jia Fukun 90/01

Polit. Commissar Wang Jingbo 88/12

GUIZHOU

CP

Secretary Liu Zhengwei CCm 88/12

Dpty.Secretaries Liang Mingde 92/01

Long Zhiyi 88/07

Wang Chaowen CCm 85/07

People’s Government

Governor Wang Chaowen CCm 83/04

Vice-Governors Chen Shineng 91/07

Gong Xianyong 88/01

Liu Yulin 85/08

Wang Anze 88/01

Zhang Shukui 85/07

Zhang Yuqin (f) 80/01

People’s Congress

Chairman Zhang Yuhuan 85/05

Vice-Chairmen Chen Y uanwu 91/03

Li Jifeng 88/01

Liang Wanggui 83/04

Lu Wenbin 92/03

Luo Dengyi 88/01

Luo Shangcai 88/01

Qiao Xueheng 88/01

Tu Guangchi 81/05

Wang Yaolun 88/01

Wang Zhenjiang 83/04

Zhou Yansong 85/05

Mil. District

Commander Zhu Qi 90/07

Polit. Commissar Yu Zhonggui 90/07

HAINAN

CP

Secretary Deng Hongxun CCm 90/07
Dpty. Secretaries Du Qinglin CCa 92/04

Liu Jianfeng CCm 88/09

Yao Wenxu 88/09

People’s Government

Governor Liu Jianfeng CCm 89/09

Vice-Govemors Bao Keming 88/08

Chen Suhou 90/02

Mao Zhijun 91/05

Meng Qingping 88/08

Wang Xueping CCa 91/05

Xin Yejiang 88/08

People’s Congress

Chairman Deng Hongxun CCm 92/04

Vice-Chairmen Cao Wenhua 88/08

Huang Zongdao 88/08

Lin Ying 88/08

Miao Enlu 91/05

Pan Qiongxiong 88/08

Wu Guiguang 88/08

Yang Wengui 88/08

Zheng Zhang 88/08

MiL District

Commander Zhang Zhiqing 92/11

Polit. Commissar Gong Pingqiu 89/06

HEBEI

CP

Secretaiy Xing Chongzhi 85/05

Dpty. Secretaries Cheng Weigao CCm 90/07

Li Bingliang 90/07

Lü Chuanzan 87/10

People’s Government

Governor Cheng Weigao CCm 91/04

Vice-Govemors Chen Liyou 91/04

Gu Erxiong 91/03

Guo Hongqi 90/04

Song Shuhua 86/05

Wang Youhui 91/04

Wang Zuwu 83/04

Ye Liansong CCm 85/06

Zhang Runshen 85/06

People’s Congress

Chairman Guo Zhi 88/05

Vice-Chairmen Bai Shi 90/04

Dong Naifang (f) 91/11

Du Benjie 83/04

Hong Yi 88/05

Liu Ying 83/04

Ning Quanfu 92/03

Yue Zongkai 83/04

Zou Renyun 88/05

Mil. District

Commander Han Shiqian 90/12

Polit. Commissar Ren Peiyu 91/04

HEILONGJIANG

CP

Secretary Sun Weiben CCm 85/11

Dpty. Secretaries Ma Guoliang 92/06

Shao Qihui CCm 89/01

Zhou Wenhua 86/10

People’s Government

Governor Shao Qihui CCm 89/03

Vice-Govemors Chen Yunlin CCa 87/05

Cong Fukui 90/08

Dai Moan 88/01

Sun Kuiwen 90/08

Yang Zhihai 92/10

Zhou Tienong 91/10

People’s Congress

Chairman Sun Weiben CCm 88/01

Vice-Chairmen An Zhendong 90/03

Du Dianwu 88/01

He Shoulun 87/03

Ji Hua 88/01

Li Genshen 92/03

Qi Guiyuan 90/03

Qu Shaowen 91/12

Wang Jun (f) 83/04

Wang Yusheng 88/01

Zhang Kuoxian 85/05

Zhao Qingjing 88/01
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HENAN

Mil. District

Commander Tang Zuohou 91/02

Dpty. Commander Yu Dianchen 87/07

Polit. Commissar Ma Chunwa 85/08

HUBEI

CP

Secretary Li Changchun CCm 92/12

Dpty. Secretaries Lin Yinghai 90/11

Wu Jichuan CCa 90/11

People’s Government

Governor Ma Zhongchen CCa 92/12

Vice-Govemors Fan Qinchen CCa 91/03

Hu Tiyun 85/04

Hu Xiaoyun 88/01

Liu Yuan 88/01

Qin Kecai 84/12

Song Zhaosu 88/01

People’s Congress

Chairman Lin Xiao 92/12

Vice-Chairmen Fan Lian 88/01

Guo Peiyun 83/04

Hou Zhiying 89/04

Hu Tingji 88/01

Ji Hanxing 85/06

Wu Shaokui 88/01

Zhang Zhigang 91/03

Zhao Wenlong 88/01

Mil. District

Commander Zhu Chao 90/11

Polit. Commissar Wu Guangxian 90/07

HUNAN

CP

Secretary Guan Guangfu CCm 83/04

Dpty. Secretaries Guo Shuyan CCa 90/03

Qian Yunlu CCa 83/05

People’s Government

Governor Guo Shuyan CCa 90/05

Vice-Govemors Han Hongshu 88/05

Han Nanpeng 86/05

Li Daqiang 90/05

Zhang Huainian 88/05

People’s Congress

Chairman Huang Zhizhen 86/05

Vice-Chairmen Li Haizhong 88/05

Liang Shufen (f) 88/05

Tian Ying 86/05

Wang Hanzhang 88/05

Wang Libin 88/05

Wang Ruisheng 86/05

Xiao Quantao 88/05

Mil. District

Commander Wang Shen 85/09

Polit. Commissar Wang Jieqing 90/07

CP

Secretary Xiong Qingquan 88/04

Dpty. Secretaries Chen Bangzhu CCm 89/02

Sun Wensheng CCa 89/05

Yang Zhengwu CCm 90/10

People’s Government

Governor Chen Bangzhu CCm 89/05

Vice-Govemors Cao Bochun CCa 91/05

Chen Binfan 90/04

Chu Bo 91/03

Dong Zhiwen 89/07

Wang Keying 91/03

Wang Xiaofeng CCa 90/04

Yu Haichao 83/05

Zhuo Kangning 88/01

People’s Congress

Chairman Liu Fusheng 88/01

Vice-Chairmen Cao Wenju 88/01

Chen Xinmin 86/12

Huang Daoqi 85/07

Li Tiangeng 86/12

MiL District

Liu Yu’e (f) 

Luo Qiuyue (f) 

Wang Xiangtian 

Wu Yunchang 

Xie Xinying

88/01

86/02

91/04

88/01

86/12

Commander Pang Weiqiang 90/07

Polit. Commissar Jin Feng 90/11

JIANGSU

JIANGXI

CP

Secretary Shen Daren CCm 89/12

Dpty. Secretaries Cao Hongming 89/05

Cao Keming 91/09

Chen Huanyou CCm 87/06

Sun Jiazheng CCa 86/03

People’s Government

Governor Chen Huanyou CCm 89/04

Vice-Govemors Gao Dezheng 89/06

Ji Yunshi 89/06

Wu Xijun (f) 87/08

Yang Xiaolang 92/03

Yu Xingde 92/03

People’s Congress

Chairman Han Peixin 88/02

Vice-Chairmen Li Zhizhong 85/05

Ling Qihong 92/03

Tang Nianci 89/04

Qin Jie 91/03

Xing Bai 88/02

Zhang Yaohua 89/04

Mil. District

Commander Zhang Zhaoxun 89/03

Polit. Commissar Wei Chang’an 90/07

JILIN

CP

Secretary Mao Zhiyong CCm 88/04

Dpty. Secretaries Liu Fangren CCa 85/06

Wu Guanzheng CCm 86/10

Zhu Zhihong 91/06

People’s Government

Governor Wu Guanzheng CCm 86/09

Vice-Govemors Chen Guizun 85/12

Shu Huiguo 91/03

Shu Shengyou 91/03

Sun Xiyue 85/07

Zheng Liangyu 92/10

Zhou Zhiping 91/03

People’s Congress

Chairman Xu Qin 88/02

Vice-Chairmen Hu Dongtai 91/03

Huang Xiandu 83/04

Pei Dean 88/02

Qian Jiaming 91/03

Wang Guoben 90/04

Wang Zemin 83/04

Wang Zhaorong 91/03

Wang Zhongfa 90/04

MiL District

Commander Zhang Chuanshi 89/06

Polit. Commissar Zhang Yujiang 90/07

CP

Secretary He Zhukang CCm 88/04

Dpty. Secretaries Gu Changchun 88/05

Zhang Dejiang CCa 91/04

Zhang Yueqi 91/01

People’s Government

Governor Gao Yan CCm 92/03

Vice-Govemors Liu Xilin 83/04

Wang Y.unkun 89/03

Wu Yixia 89/12

Zhang Yueqi 90/08

People’s Congress

Chairman Huo Mingguang 88/01

Vice-Chairmen Chen Zhenkang 88/01

Cheng Shengsan 88/01

Cui Lin 85/06
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Eqin Jamsu 88/01

Ke Muyun 88/01

Ren Junjie 92/03

Xu Yuancun 85/06

Yu Ruihuang 80/04

Zhu Jinghang 88/01

Mil. District

Commander Zhou Zaikang 90/07

Polit. Commissar Yu Zonghuan 87/08

LIAONING

CP

Secretaiy Quan Shuren CCm 86/07

Dpty. Secretaries Shang Wen 90/08

Sun Qi 87/05

Yue Qifeng CCm 90/08

People’s Government

Governor Yue Qifeng CCm 91/03

Vice-Govemors Cong Zhenglong 92/03

Guo Tingbiao 92/03

Lin Sheng 85/07

Wen Shizhen 86/01

Xiao Zuofu 88/01

Zhang Rongmao 92/01

People’s Congress

Chairman Wang Guangzhong 88/01

Vice-Chairmen Bi Xizhen 92/03

Cheng Jinxiang 88/01

Cui Ronghan 85/07

Chen Suzhi (f) 92/03

Feng Yousong 83/04

Gao Jizhong 92/03

Li Jun 88/01

Tang Hongguang 80/02

Yu Xiling 90/03

Zhang Zhiyuan 85/07

Zuo Kun 88/01

Mil. District

Commander Xiang Jingyuan 90/10

Polit. Commissar Ma Shenglin 90/10

INNER MONGOLIA

CP

Secretary

Dpty. Secretaries

People’s Government

Chairman

Vice-Chairmen

People’s Congress

Chairman

Vice-Chairmen

Mil. District

Commander

Polit. Commissar

Wang Qun

Bai Enpei

Buhe

Liu Yunshan 

Qian Fenyong

Wu Liji

Buhe

Alatan Aoqier

Lin Yongsan

Liu Zuohui

Song Zhimin

Yun Bulong 

Zhao Zhihong

Batu Bagan

Bai Junqing

Bute Geqi

Cui Weiyue

Liu Zhenyi

Sainbair

Sha Tuo

Xu Lingren

Yu Xinglong

Zhang Cangong

Zhou Rongchang

Diao Congzhou

Yang Enbo

CCm 87/09

CCa 92/04

82/07

CCa 92/04

83/03

CCm 92/04

83/04

88/01

91/12

83/04

92/04

92/04

83/04

83/04

88/06

83/04

90/05

88/06

80/11

88/06

91/05

92/04

88/06

90/05

91/03

88/08

CP

Secretary

Dpty. Secretaries

NINGXIA

Huang Huang 

Bai Lichen 

Liang Guoying

Liu Guofan

CCm 90/01

CCm 88/07

91/05

85/12

People’s Government

Chairman Bai Lichen CCm 87/03

Vice-Chairmen Cheng Faguang 88/05

Li Chengyu 88/05

Ren Qixing 88/05

Yang Huiyun (f) 83/04

People’s Congress

Chairman Ma Sizhong 88/05

Vice-Chairmen Wang Yanxin 88/05

Wen Li 88/05

Yang Li 90/10

Zhang Shiru 88/05

MiL District

Commander Hu Shihao 90/07

Polit. Commissar Dong Daosheng 90/07

QINGHAI

CP

Secretary Yin Kesheng CCm 85/07

Dpty. Secretaries Jin Jipeng 89/08

Sang Jiejia CCa 88/02

Tian Chengping CCa 88/02

People’s Government

Governor Tian Chengping CCa 92/12

Vice-Govemors Bainma Dandzin 81/11

Cai Zhulin 91/04

Ma Yuanbiao 88/02

Labingli 89/06

Wu Chengzhi 85/08

Wang Hanmin 92/06

People’s Congress

Chairman Huanjue Cailang 88/02

Vice-Chairmen Gabulong 88/02

Gesang Doje 91/05

Lu Shengdao 88/02

Ma Shiqing 92/04

Ma Wending 79/09

Xie Gaofeng 79/09

Yang Maojia (f) 83/04

Yang Wenjin 81/11

Mil. District

Commander Ji Zhanbin 90/04

Polit. Commissar Zhao Lianchen 90/12

CP

Secretary

Dpty. Secretaries

People’s Government

Governor

Vice-Govemors

People’s Congress

Chairman

Vice-Chairmen

Mil. District

Commander

Polit. Commissar

SHAANXI

Zhang Boxing

An Qiyuan

Bai Qingcai

Mou Lingsheng

Bai Qingcai

Jiang Xinzhen

Liu Chunmao 

Sun Daren

Wang Shuangxi

Xu Shanlin 

Zheng Silin

Li Xipu

Chen Xuejun 

Gao Lingyun 

Liu Lizhen (f) 

Mao Shengxian

Sun Kehua

Tao Zhong

Wei Minghai

Xiong Yingdong

Yu Ming

Wang Zhicheng

Zhao Huanzhi

CCm 87/09

90/07

CCm 90/03

85/06

CCm 90/04 

91/01

88/12 

83/05 

88/05 

83/05

CCa 89/12

88/05 

88/05

88/05 

79/12

88/06 

86/03

88/06

85/04

79/12

83/05

90/07

88/02

CP

Secretary

Dpty. Secretaries

SHANDONG

Jiang Chunyun 

Gao Changli

Li Chunting

Ma Zhongcai

Zhao Zhihao

PBm CCm 88/12

CCa 91/03

CCa 92/08 

91/03

CCm 88/12
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People’s Government

Governor Zhao Zhihao CCm 89/03

Vice-Govemors Guo Changcai 91/03

Li Chunting CCa 88/02

Ma Shizhong 83/04

Song Fatang 89/03

Wang Jiangong 91/03

Wang Yuyan 92/03

Zhang Ruifen 89/04

People’s Congress

Chairman Li Zhen 85/06

Vice-Chairmen Guo Songnian 92/03

Li Ye 88/02

Lin Ping 83/04

Lu Hong 88/02

Ma Xutao 88/02

Miao Fenglin 92/03

Wang Shufang 88/02

Xiao Han 85/06

Xu Jianchun (f) 79/12

Xu Xuemeng 92/03

Yan Qingqing 87/07

Zeng Chengkui 79/12

Mil. District

Commander Yi Yuanqiu 90/07

Polit. Commissar Liu Guofu 92/01

SHANGHAI

CP

Secretary Wu Bangguo PBm CCm 91/04

Dpty. Secretaries Chen Liangyu 92/12

Chen Zhili (f) CCa 89/08

Huang Ju CCm 85/07

Wang Liping 92/08

People’s Government

Mayor Huang Ju CCm 91/04

Vice-Mayors Gu Chuanxun 88/04

Liu Zhenyuan 83/04

Xia Keqiang 92/08

Xie Lijuan (f) 85/07

Xu Guangdi 92/08

Zhao Qizheng 91/06

People’s Congress

Chairman Ye Gongqi 88/04

Vice-Chairmen Hu Chuanzhi 90/04

Li Jiahao 88/04

Liu Jingji 79/12

Sun Guizhang 88/04

Tan Jiazhen 83/04

Wang Chongji 88/04

Ye Shuhua (f) 88/04

Zhao Zukang 88/04

Garrison

Commander Xu Wenyi 90/07

Polit. Commissar Zhu Xiaochu 90/07

SHANXI

CP

Secretary Wang Maolin CCm 91/03

Dpty. Secretary Lu Gongxun 88/06

People’s Government

Governor Hu Fuguo CCm 92/09

Vice-Govemors Guo Yuhuai 83/04

Ji Xinfang 92/10

Liu Zemin CCa 92/07

Wang Wenxue 92/05

Wu Dacai 88/01

Wu Jie 89/12

Wu Junzhou 88/01

People’s Congress

Chairman Wang Tingdong 88/01

Vice-Chairmen Liu Yanqing 88/01

Pan Ruizeng 88/01

Peng Shaoyi 90/03

Wei Yunyu (f) 83/04

Yan Wuhong 88/01

Zheng Jianmin 85/05

Mil. District

Commander Dong Yunhai 92/06

Polit. Commissar Cao Ding 90/08

SICHUAN

CP

Secretary Yang Rudai 80/06

Dpty. Secretaries Feng Yuanwei 83/02

Li Boyong CCm 91/01

Nie Ronggui 91/03

Song Baorui CCa 90/01

Xiao Yang CCa 92/11

Zhang Haoruo 88/01

People’s Government

Governor 7

Vice-Govemors Diao Jinxiang 92/03

Han Bangyan 88/01

Li Boyong CCm 92/07

Liu Changjie 88/01

Luo Tongda 83/04

Ma Lin 85/05

Pu Haiqing 88/08

Xiao Yang CCa 92/11

Xie Shijie CCm 87/06

People’s Congress

Chairman He Haoju 85/05

Vice-Chairmen Bai Shangwu 88/01

Deng Zili 85/05

Kang Zhenhuang 88/01

Liu Haiquan 83/04

Liu Xilin 83/04

Liu Yuanxuan 89/01

Rao Yongyu 89/01

Song Dafan 88/01

Wang Ao 85/05

Wang Yanli 85/05

Wei Siqi 88/01

Zhaxi Zeren 83/04

Mil. District

Commander Ren Yinglai 90/07

Polit. Commissar Zhang Shaosong 90/11

TIANJIN

CP

Secretary Tan Shaowen PBm CCm 89/10

Dpty. Secretaries Nie Bichu 85/10

Li Jianguo CCa 92/08

Wang Xudong 91/11

Zhang Lichang CCm 89/10

People’s Government

Mayor Nie Bichu 89/11

Vice-Mayors Li Huifen (f) CCa 88/05

Li Shenglin 92/03

Lu Huansheng 88/05

Qian Qi’ao 88/05

Song Pingshun 90/06

Ye Disheng 92/09

Zhang Haosheng 92/09

Zhang Lichang CCm 85/10

Zhang Zhaoruo 88/05

People’s Congress

Chairman Wu Zhen 88/05

Vice-Chairmen Bai Hualing 88/05

Han Tianyao 83/04

Huang Qixing 91/05

Li Yuan 88/05

Liu Zengkun 85/10

Pan Yiqing 88/05

Shi Jian 83/04

Yang Jianbai 88/05

Yu Fujing 83/04

Zhu Wenju 88/05

Garrison

Commander Yang Zhihua 90/07

Polit. Commissar Chen Deyi 90/06

TIBET

CP

Secretary Chen Kuiyuan CCm 92/11

Dpty. Secretaries Basang (f) 85/03

Dandzin CCa 85/11

Gyaincain Norbu CCa 85/11

Mao Rubo 85/05

Raidi CCm 85/08

Zhang Xuezhong 91/05
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People’s Government

Chairman

Vice-Chairmen

People’s Congress

Chairman

Vice-Chairmen

Mil. District

Commander

Dpty. Commanders

Polit. Commissar

Gyaincain Norbu CCa 90/05

Gong Daxi 85/12

Gyampo Puncog Cedain 83/04

Lhaba Puncog 91/04

Mao Rubo 86/06

Puquin 83/04

Qamco 83/04

Zeren Sangzhu 92/12

Ngapoi Nga. Jigme 83/04

Hu Songjie 88/08

Janzhong Zhaxi Doje 83/04

Namgyal 83/04

Pugbalha Geleg Namgyai 83/04

Pudoje 83/04

Samding Doje Pamo (f) 84/07

Sengqen Losang Gyaincain 79/08 

Wang Guangxi 87/07

Zhou Wenbi 92/01

Liu Yongkang 90/06

Xu Minggao 90/07

Geng Quanli CCa 90/07

XINJIANG

CP

Secretary Song Hanliang CCm 85/10

Dpty. Secretaries Amudun Niyaz 85/10

Janabil CCa 85/10

Jin Yunhui 91/05

Li Shoushan 85/10

Tomur Dawamat CCm 85/10

Zhang Fusen CCm 91/03

People’s Government

Chairman Tomur Dawamat CCm 85/12

Vice-Chairmen Abulaidi Amudurexiti 91/08

Hederbai 83/04

Jin Yunhui 85/12

Keyum Bawudun CCa 91/06

Li Donghui 91/09

Mao Dehua 85/12

Wang Lequan CCa 91/10

Wang Yousan 91/07

Yusuf Mohanmode 83/04

People’s Congress

Chairman Amudun Niyaz 85/12

Vice-Chairmen Anududurayima Litifu 88/01

Chen Xifu 88/01

Codanoff 83/04

Kuerban Ali 88/01

Li Jiayu 85/12

Ma Mingliang 88/01

Mayenur (f) 79/09

Tuerbayier 88/01

Xiaerxibieke Sitike 88/01

Xu Peng 88/01

Zhang Shaopeng 86/06

Mil. District

Commander Wang Ke CCm 92/06

Dpty. Commanders Duan Changjin 91/10

Fu Bingyue 91/08

Polit. Commissar Pan Zhaomin 92/06

People’s Congress

Chairman Li Guiying (f) 85/08

Vice-Chairmen Bai Zuoguang 88/05

Dao Guodong 88/05

Wang Shaoyan 88/05

Wang Shichao 83/04

Yang Ming 85/08

Yang Yitang 88/05

Yu Huoli 85/08

MiL District

Commander Zhu Chengyou 91/04

Polit. Commissar Chen Lianfu 91/02

ZHEJIANG

CP

Secretary Li Zemin CCm 88/12

Dpty. Secretaries Ge Hongsheng CCm 88/12

Liu Feng 89/11

Shen Zulun 87/12

Wang Qichao 91/05

People’s Government

Governor Ge Hongsheng CCm 91/03

Vice-Governors Chai Songyue CCa 88/12

Li Debao 83/04

Wan Xueyuan 92/09

Xu Xingguan 87/04

People’s Congress

Chairman Chen Anyu 88/01

Vice-Chairmen Li Yuhua (f) 79/12

Wang Qidong 79/12

Wang Yumin 88/02

Wu Minda 88/02

Wu Zhichuan 83/04

Yang Bin 88/02

Mil. District

Commander Yang Shijie 89/07

Polit. Commissar Xu Yongqing 88/12

YUNNAN

CP

Secretary Pu Chaozhu CCm 85/07

Dpty. Secretaries He Zhiqiang CCm 85/07

Liu Ronghui 90/10

Yin Jun 89/06

People’s Government

Governor He Zhiqiang CCm 85/08

Vice-Governors Bao Yongkang 88/05

Chen Liying (f) 83/04

Li Shuji 89/07

Niu Shaoyao 92/03

Zhao Tingguang 88/05
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The Members of the CCP 14th Central Committee

1
r

Chi Haotian

Fu Quanyou Fu Xishou Gao Dezhan Gao Tianzheng Gao Yan

Chen Bangzhu

Doje Cering

Chen Minzhang

Ge Hongsheng
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Gu Hui

Guo Zhenqian

He Zhukang

Hu Qili

Ismail Amat

Jiang Xinxiong

Hou Jie

Hua Guofeng

Hou Zongbin

Jia Zhijie Jiang Chunyun

Hu Fuguo Hu Jintao

Jia Chunwang Jia Qinglin

Jiang Zemin Jiang Zhuping Lei Mingqiu Li Boyong

Hu Ping

Li Changchun

Huang Zhendong
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Li Lanqing Li Peng Li Qiyan Li Ruihuan Li Tieying

Li Xilin

Liu Huaqing

Liu Zhongli

Lü Peijian

Lin Liyun [f]

Liu Zhengwei

Lu Yongxiang

Peng Peiyun [f]

Li Laizhu

Li Wenqing

Liu Anyuan

Liu Zhongde

Lü Feng

Pu Chaozhu
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Qi Huaiyuan

Raidi

Sun Weiben

Wang Ke

Tong Baocun

Ren Jianxin Ruan Chongwu Shao Qihui

Song KedaSong Defu

Tan Shaowen Tao Siju Tian Jiyun Tian Zengpei

Shen Daren

Tomur Dawamat
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i

Wang Weicheng Wang Zhaoguo

Xie Fei

Yue Qifeng

Yang Zhengwu

Wu Guanzheng

Wei Jinshan Wen Jiabao

Wu Wenying [f] Wu Yi [f]

Yang Dezhong

Yu Yongbo

Yang Guoliang

Yuan Weimin

Zhang Gong Zhang Guoying [f]

•2t- •<

Zhang Lianzhong ' Zhang Lichang Zhang Meiyuan Zhang Siqing Zhang Wannian Zhang Zhen
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Zhao Fulin Zhao Nanqi Zhao Zhihao Zheng Bijian Zhou Guangzhao Zhou Keyu

Zhu RongjiZhou Nan Zhou Wenyuan Zhu Dunfa Zhu GuangyaZhou Yushu

Zhu XunZhu Senlin Zou Jiahua

Activities of the CCP Politbüro Cadres 

during December 1992

01 Li Ruihuan meets S.K. Chan, chairman of Textile Council of Hongkong Ltd.

01 Li Tieying returns to Beijing after European tour

01 Jiang Zemin meets space specialists

01 Qian Qichen meets representatives of meeting of disabled persons

02 Li Ruihuan meets Ilie Verdet, chm. of Socialist Labor Party from Romania

02 Li Ruihuan meets George David, president of United Technologies Corp. from U.SA.

02 Qiao Shi meets David L. Boren, chm. of Senate Intelligence Committee from U.SA.

02 Qian Qichen meets Richard Smith of Dpt. of Foreign Affairs from Australia

02 Jiang Zemin and 

Liu Huaqing visit National Defense University

03 Jiang Zemin meets former deputy premier Geoffrey Howe from Great Britain

03 Jiang Zemin meets David L. Boren, chm. of Senate Intelligence Committee from U.SA.

03 Jiang Zemin at meeting to commemorate birth of Liu Bocheng

03 Li Tieying at congress of Chinese Peasants’ and Workers’ Democratic Party

03-04 Li Peng and 

Li Lanqing end visit to Vietnam

04-09 Li Peng stops over in Nanning and inspects Guangxi

04 Qian Qichen meets foreign minister Seyoum Mesfin from Ethiopia

04 Qian Qichen meets Rafeouddin Ahmed, ESCAP executive secretary

04 Jiang Zemin and

Zou Jiahua at meeting to praise China Merchants’ Steam Navigation Company

04 Jiang Zemin, 

Li Ruihuan, 

Qiao Shi,

Chen Xitong,

Ding Guan’gen 

Zou Jiahua,

Wang Hanbin and

Wen Jiabao at rally to mark the lOth anniversary of PRC Constitution
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04-12 Li Tieying inspects Gansu and Qinghai

05 Zhu Rongji returns to Beijing after European tour

05 Wu Bangguo meets David L. Boren, chm. of Senate Intelligence Comte, from U.S A. in Shanghai

05 Li Ruihuan meets Irving T. Ho, businessman from U.S A.

05 Jiang Zemin meets foreign minister Seyoum Mesfm from Ethiopia

05 Qian Qichen at CCP and State meeting on the international Situation

05 Zou Jiahua attends signing of agreement on expansion of Anshan Iron and Steel Mill

05 Hu Jintao at meeting to commend elderly cadres

06 Ding Guan’gen greets Central "Heart Linked to Heart" Art Troupe on its return to Beijing

07-12 Li Lanqing heads government economic and trade delegation to Indonesia

07 Li Tieying meets culture minister Bounteng Vongxay from Laos

07 Zou Jiahua meets vice-premier Choi Gak Kyu from South Korea

08 Zhu Rongji presides 117th Executive Meeting of State Council

08 Hu Jintao addresses meeting of Federation of Trade Unions

08? Liu Huaqing inspects Guangxi

08 Ding Guan’gen and

Qian Qichen attend reception of China International Trust and Investment Corp.

08 Wu Bangguo at foundation stone-laying for factory of Bell Telephone Comp. in Shanghai

09 Jiang Zemin meets defense minister Doan Khue from Vietnam

09 Zhu Rongji meets L. McCarthy, chm. of Economic Development Comte, from California

09 Jiang Zemin meets David Lam, governor of British Columbia, from Canada

09 Qian Qichen meets foreign minister P.M. Mocumbi from Mozambique

09 Li Peng returns to Beijing

09 Qiao Shi and

Qian Qichen greet Li Peng on his return

10 Zhu Rongji meets Sir Michael Palliser, pres. of China-Britain Trade Group from Great Britain

10 Li Peng meets former secretary of state Kissinger from U.S A.

10 Qian Qichen meets former secretary of state Kissinger from U.S A.

10 Zhu Rongji meets Tom Burns, vice-premier of Queensland State from Australia

10 Chen Xitong thanks PLA troops stationed in Beijing for their construction work

11 Zou Jiahua meets G. Wagner of Klöckner-Humboldt-Deutz from Germany

11 Zou Jiahua meets J. Kropiwnicki of Planning Office from Poland

11 Li Ruihuan meets F. Frotos Gras of the United Left from Spain

11 Jiang Zemin meets former secretary of state Kissinger from U.S A.

11 Zhu Rongji meets former secretary of state Kissinger from U.S A.

11 Jiang Zemin meets Jean Monty, pres. of Northern Telecom Ltd. from Canada

11 Hu Jintao, 

Jiang Zemin, 

Li Peng, 

Li Ruihuan, 

Liu Huaqing, 

Qiao Shi, 

Zhu Rongji, 

Ding Guan’gen, 

Tian Jiyun and 

Wen Jiabao attend scientists meeting

11 Ding Guan’gen at congress of China Association for Promoting Democracy

11 Li Tieying at ground-breaking ceremony for high-tech workshop in Pudong

12 Hu Jintao, 

Jiang Zemin, 

Li Peng, 

Li Ruihuan, 

Liu Huaqing, 

Qiao Shi, 

Zhu Rongji, 

Zou Jiahua and 

Wang Hanbin attend police award ceremony

12 Qiao Shi at graduation ceremony in Party School of CCP

12 Li Tieying attends meeting of Org. Comte, for East Asia Games in Shanghai

14 Chen Xitong at national meeting on judical and security work

14 Wei Jianxing at congress of Revolutionary Committee of the Chinese Kuomintang

15 Jiang Zemin at seminar of Association for Relations Across Taiwan Strait

15 Qian Qichen at congress of China Zhi Gong Dang

15 Tian Jiyun at signing of contract for construction of Yangpu development area
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30

30

22

23 

23

23

24

24

25 

25

25

25

25 ?

26

26

26 ?

27

29

29

29

29

answer questions on 1992 raised by XNA correspondents 

meets Viron Polydhoras, vice-foreign minister from Greece 

hosts reception for 200 foreign diplomatic envoys

at New Year tea party for Veteran officers 

at meeting on agriculture

attend inauguration of Huaxia Bank

at 29th Session of 7th NPC’s Standing Committee

meets Tsang Yok Sing, chm. of Dem. Alliance for the Betterment of Hongkong 

at meeting of directors of economic and trade departments 

at national meeting on Clearing debt defaults

meets A.D. Konare, president of Mali

at national economic work Conference

meets outgoing ambassador of Nigeria

meets new ambassador of Netherlands

meets new ambassador of Kazakhstan

meets Chaim Herzog, president of Israel

addresses agricultural working Conference

meets Chaim Herzog, president of Israel

at congress of Jiusan Society

addresses national financial work Conference

Qiao Shi,

Chen Xitong,

Tian Jiyun and

Zou Jiahua

Wang Hanbin

Qian Qichen

Tian Jiyun

Zhu Rongji

Jiang Zemin

Li Peng

Li Peng

Li Peng

Li Peng

Li Peng

Jiang Zemin

Jiang Zemin

Chen Xitong

Li Peng

Hu Jintao

Jiang Zemin

Li Peng

Li Ruihuan

Liu Huaqing

Qiao Shi

Zhu Rongji

Ding Guan’gen and

Wen Jiabao meet meritorious workers from the space industry

Li Lanqing meets Kang Jong Mo, cadre of foreign economics from North Korea

Jiang Zemin and

Liu Huaqing

Li Peng

Li Peng and

Qian Qichen

Qian Qichen

Qian Qichen

16 Li Peng meets Farouk Kadoumi, foreign minister of Palestine State

16 Qian Qichen at New Year reception for journalists

16 Jiang Zemin and

Qiao Shi at national meeting on political science and law work

16 Zhu Rongji at Symposium on mechanisms of large enterprises

17 Chen Xitong at plenum of Beijing CP

17 Li Tieying at snail fever prevention Conference in Hefei

17 Qian Qichen meets Boris Yeltsin, president of Russia

17-18 Chen Xitong and

Qian Qichen meet Boris Yeltsin, president of Russia

18 Li Peng meets Boris Yeltsin, president of Russia

18 Jiang Zemin and

Qian Qichen meet Boris Yeltsin, president of Russia

18 Jiang Zemin meets Barbara Franklin, secretary of commerce from U.SA..

18 Tian Jiyun at national Conference on commodity inspection

18 Hu Jintao at plenum of Communist Youth League

18 Jiang Zemin and 

Li Peng at closing of national planning meeting

19 Jiang Chunyun at national academic meeting of press circles in Ji’nan

20-26 Jiang Zemin and 

Wen Jiabao inspect Hubei Province

21 Qian Qichen meets commerce minister M.K. Anwar from Bangladesh

21 Li Lanqing meets commerce minister M.K. Anwar from Bangladesh

21 Li Tieying meets Tsang Hin Chi, chm. of Goldlion Holdings Ltd. from Hongkong

21 Qian Qichen meets president A.O. Konare from Mali

21 Li Tieying at forum of 40th anniversary of Natl. Patriotic Health Campaign

21-25 Qiao Shi inspects Ningxia

22 Zhu Rongji meets Robert Ng, consultant for Hongkong affairs from Hongkong

22 Qian Qichen at reception in embassy of New Zealand

22 Li Peng and 

Qian Qichen meet president A.O. Konare from Mali

22 Li Peng,
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Chinese Delegations to Foreign Countries

State/Region Time of Visit Kind of Delegation Leader’s Name Leader’s Position and Other Details

Germany Dec 5-11 scient. & techn.coop. Zhu Lilan dep.-dir., China Nat. Science & Techn. Comm.

India Nov 30-Dec 7 congressional Liao Hansheng vice-chm., NPC Standing committee

Indonesia Dec 1-9 goodwill Qian Zhengying vice-chairwoman of CPPCC nat. committee

Dec 7-14 govt. economic Li Lanqing min. of foreign economic rel. & trade

Myanmar Dec 9-23 writers Liu Hongyu secr.-gen., Literary & Art Fed. of Yunnan

Nepal Dec 8- chemical industry Gu Xiulian minister of chemical industry

Pakistan Dec 4-8 foreign affairs Hui Zhen vice-pres., Chin.People’s Institute for For-Aff.

Philippines Dec 15-19 local govemment Jia Qinglin Fujian govemor

Seychelles Nov 29-Dec 1 sports Wu Shaozu sports minister

Singapore Dec 11- local govemment Jia Qingkin Fujian govemor

Dec 13-19 economic Cooperation Zhang Xinsheng mayor of Suzhou

Sri Lanka Dec 1-3 trade Zhao Xiaobong on promotion show of Chinese products

Thailand Dec 2 petrochemical industry Tan Zhushou vice-minister of petrochemicals

Dec 7 economic Cooperation Liu Minxue secr.-gen., state adm. f. industry & commerce

Dec 9-16 friendship Han Xu pres., Ch. People’s Ass. f. Friendship with For.C.

Dec 16-25 press Xu Mo dep. secr.-gen. of Xinhua

USA Dec 9-12 govt. science & techn. Song Jian min., state science and technology Commission

Vietnam Nov 30-Dec 4 official goodwill Li Peng premier

Zambia Dec 1-14 technical Cooperation Sun Yongfu dep. minister of railways

International Conferences

World Nutrition

Conf., Rome Dec 5 food & health Chen Minzhang public health minister

Foreign Delegations to China

State/Region Time of Visit Kind of Delegation Leader’s Name

Australia Dec 1-

Dec 9-

foreign affairs Richard Smith 

Tom Bums

Canada Dec 11- telecommunications Jean Monty

Cuba Dec 16- economic Cooperation Ricardo Cabrisas

Ethiopia Dec 4-8 foreign affairs Seyoum Mesfin

Germany Dec 11 entrepreneurs Guenther Wagner

Great Britain Dec 1-7 foreign affairs Geoffrey Howe

Dec 10- trade Sir Michael Palliser

Hongkong Nov 29-Dec 1 entrepreneurs S.K. Chan

Iran Dec 21-29 municipal Abbas Amiri Poor

Israel Dec 24-31 official visit Chaim Herzog

Italy Dec 27- party Sergio Garavini

Korea, DPR Nov 24-Dec 2 army Jon Jae Son

Korea, Rep. Dec 3- women Kim Kap Hyun

Dec 7- bilateral Cooperation Choi Gak Kyu

Laos Dec 5- cultural Bounteng Vongxay

Lithuania Nov 30-Dec 4 military Andrius Butkyavichus

Mali Dec 21-25 official visit Alpha Oumar Konare

Mozambique Dec 8-11 foreign affairs Pascoal Manuel Mocumbi

Nepal Dec 15- party Sahana Pradhan

New Zealand Dec 13- friendship John Robertson

Poland -Dec 11 econ. & techn. coop. Jerzy Kropiwnicki

Romania Nov 20-Dec 3 party Ilie Verdet

Russia Dec 14 city parliament Boris Moiseyev

Dec 17-19 official visit Boris Yeltsin

Spain Dec 8-11 party Francisco Frotos Gras

Thailand Dec 10 foreign affairs Thanat Khoman

Turkey Nov 30-Dec 2 army Gen. Fikret Kupeli

USA Dec 1- Senators David L. Boren

Dec 5 businessmen Irving T. Ho

Dec 8- economic & trade Leo McCarthy

Dec 16-20 economic & trade Barbara Franklin

Vietnam Dec 7- military Sen.gen. Doan Khue

International Organizations

ESCAP Dec 4 social Refeenddin Ahmed

Leader’s Position and Other Details

dep.secr., dept. of foreign affairs & trade 

deputy premier of Queensland

pres. od Northern Telecom Ltd. 

minister of foreign trade

foreign minister

m. of board of dir., Klöckner-Humboldt-Deutz AG 

former deputy prime min. & foreign secretray 

President of China-Britain Trade Group

chm. of Textile Council of Kong Kong Ltd. 

mayor of Mashhad City

President

secr.-gen., Party of Communist Refoundation of I. 

dep. chief of the general staff of the army 

second minister for political affairs 

deputy prime minister 

minister of Information and culture 

defense minister

President

foreign minister

m. of pol. bureau of Nep. Communist Party

chm., parliament foreign affairs & defense comte. 

minister in Charge of central planning office

chm., Romanian Socialist Labor Party 

vice-chairman of St.Petersburg parliament

President

presidium member of United Left of Spain

chm., Policy Council of Thai Institute of For.Aff. 

2nd chief of gen. staff of Turkish armed forces 

chm. of the Senate intelligence comte. 

chief advisor to Yat Sen Industr.Park comp. Ltd. 

lieutenant govemor of California

secretary of commerce

minister of national defense

executive secretary

(L4ZZ Information on delegations to andfrom China is derivedfrom Xinhua News Agency sources)


